

Nos. 08-1498 and 09-89

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT, ET AL.

HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT, ET AL.,
CROSS-PETITIONERS

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
JOSHUA WALDMAN
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 2

Constitutional and statutory provisions involved 2

Statement 2

Summary of argument 13

Argument:

I. The material-support statute’s restrictions on providing aid to known terrorist organizations do not violate the Fifth Amendment 16

A. The statute’s terms are sufficiently clear to provide notice to persons of ordinary intelligence 16

1. Instructing the PKK and LTTE on how to engage in international political advocacy constitutes “training” 19

2. Consulting with the PKK and LTTE on international law, medical care, and economic development constitutes “expert advice or assistance” 27

3. Providing persons to work under the direction or control of the PKK and LTTE constitutes “personnel” 34

4. Helping the PKK and LTTE appear before national and international representative bodies constitutes “services” 38

B. The court of appeals confused the vagueness and overbreadth doctrines 42

II. The material-support statute’s restrictions on providing aid to known terrorist organizations do not violate the First Amendment 43

IV

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
A. The statute is a regulation of conduct that only incidentally and permissibly affects expression	44
1. Section 2339B regulates conduct without regard to its expressive content	44
2. Petitioners’ arguments that Section 2339B is a content-based restriction on speech are meritless	49
3. Section 2339B is narrowly tailored to advance important governmental interests	52
B. The statute is not overbroad	57
C. The statute does not infringe petitioners’ right of association	59
III. The material-support statute’s restrictions on providing aid do not require specific intent to further the terrorist organization’s unlawful activities	62
Conclusion	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Commc’ns Ass’n v. Doubs</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	25, 32
<i>Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Agnew</i> , 329 U.S. 441 (1947)	24
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 458 (2009)	48, 56

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002)	48
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	61
<i>California Teachers Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Cannon v. University of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	65
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	66
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	30
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	37
<i>City of L.A. v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	46
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	31
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	45
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	45
<i>DKT Mem’l Fund Ltd. v. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 887 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	52
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	29
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	60, 61
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	40
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	61
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1800 (2009)	63
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) ...	49
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> , 475 U.S. 260 (1986)	35
<i>Gentile v. State Bar</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	23, 24

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	16, 17, 25, 43
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	39
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	57
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	41
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	18, 25, 51
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Ashcroft</i> :	
532 U.S. 904 (2001)	9
309 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (C.D. Cal. 2004), vacated, No. 04-55871 (9th Cir. Apr. 1, 2005)	9, 10
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Gonzales</i> , No. 04-55871 (9th Cir. Apr. 1, 2005)	10
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno</i> :	
205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 904 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
9 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (C.D. Cal. 1998), aff'd, 205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 904 (2001)	8
9 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (C.D. Cal. 1998), aff'd, 205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 904 (2001)	5, 7, 8
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. United States Treas- ury Dep't</i> , 578 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2009)	38
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	24
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	39
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of the Univ. of the State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	60
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	29, 32, 33

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	47
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	43
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	49
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	45
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	35
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	30
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	60
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	63
<i>Noto v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 290 (1961)	60
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	19, 26, 34
<i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Department of State</i> , 327 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	48
<i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. United States Dep’t of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1104 (2000)	5, 6, 50
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	21, 24
<i>Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994)	17
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959)	40
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	57
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	31, 45
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961)	36, 64, 65, 66
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	62
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	64

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	33
<i>Third Nat'l Bank v. Impac Ltd.</i> , 432 U.S. 312 (1977)	30
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) . . .	49
<i>United States v. Al-Arian</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (M.D. Fla. 2004)	65
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	46, 52
<i>United States v. Alves</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D. Mass. 2004)	27
<i>United States v. Assi</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 707 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	58
<i>United States v. Awan</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 167 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	36, 58
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922)	64
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	63
<i>United States v. Cardiff</i> , 344 U.S. 174 (1952)	40
<i>United States v. Goba</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 182 (W.D.N.Y. 2002)	36
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , 381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004), vacated on other grounds, 543 U.S. 1097, reinstated in relevant part, 405 F.3d 1034 (4th Cir. 2005)	48, 52, 54, 58, 59, 65
<i>United States v. Hescorp, Heavy Equip. Sales Corp.</i> , 801 F.3d 70 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1018 (1986)	38
<i>United States v. Kandasamy</i> , No. 06 CR 616 (RJD), 2008 WL 2660610 (E.D.N.Y. July 3, 2008), aff'd, No. 08-3589-CR, 2009 WL 692113 (2d Cir. Mar. 18, 2009)	53

IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Kassir</i> , No. 04 CR 356 (JFK), 2009 WL 2913651 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2009)	53
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2002)	36
<i>United States v. Marzook</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 2056 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	36, 58
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 137 F.3d 894 (6th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	15, 49, 52, 53
<i>United States v. Osman</i> , No. 1:06-cr-00416-CCB-1 (D. Md. Oct. 31, 2008)	5
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	40
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	60
<i>United States v. Sattar</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	37, 58
<i>United States v. Shah</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 492 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	36, 58
<i>United States v. Taleb-Jedi</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 157 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	35, 54, 58
<i>United States v. Warsame</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (D. Minn. 2008)	36, 58, 65
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008)	14, 18, 24, 25, 31, 32, 36, 42, 57
<i>United States ex rel. the Attorney General of the United States v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)	41
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	18, 19, 26, 34

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	43, 57, 58, 59
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	18, 48, 51
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	49, 53
Constitution, statutes, sentencing guidelines and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 16	20
Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V	2, 13, 15, 16, 43, 62, 63
Due Process Clause	16, 62
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of	
1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	2
§ 301(a)(7), 110 Stat. 1214	54
Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of	
2004, Pub. L. No. 108-458, § 6603(c), 118 Stat. 3762	3
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1 (§ 1)	35
Smith Act, 18 U.S.C. 2385	65
5 U.S.C. 3323(d)	28
5 U.S.C. 4103(a)	20
5 U.S.C. App. 2(a) at 455	28
6 U.S.C. 236(e)(2)(A)	28
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B)(iv)(VI)	20
8 U.S.C. 1189(a)(1)	3, 50
8 U.S.C. 1189(c)	3, 59
8 U.S.C. 1189(d)(4)	3
10 U.S.C. 373(2)	28

Statutes, sentencing guidelines and rule—Continued:

12 U.S.C. 1828(l)	23
15 U.S.C. 3116	20
18 U.S.C. 175b(d)(2)(G)	35
18 U.S.C. 225(a)(1)	35
18 U.S.C. 951(d)	35
18 U.S.C. 1169(b)(1)	35
18 U.S.C. 1960(a)	35
18 U.S.C. 2339A	46, 64
18 U.S.C. 2339A(a)	64
18 U.S.C. 2339A(b)(1)	4, 13, 17, 20, 32, 39, 46, 51
18 U.S.C. 2339A(b)(2)	4, 21
18 U.S.C. 2339A(b)(3)	4, 11, 29, 31, 32
18 U.S.C. 2339B	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2339B(a)	10
18 U.S.C. 2339B(a)(1)	3, 4, 13, 22, 32, 39, 64
18 U.S.C. 2339B(h)	4, 12, 35, 36, 37, 38
18 U.S.C. 2339C	64
18 U.S.C. 2339C(a)(1)	64
18 U.S.C. 3509(b)(1)(B)(ii)	27
20 U.S.C. 954a(b)	20
22 U.S.C. 2770a(a)	20
22 U.S.C. 7423(e)	20
22 U.S.C. 7432(12)	20
22 U.S.C. 7611(b)(3)(A)	23
25 U.S.C. 2218(g)	23
42 U.S.C. 6864a(b)(3)	28
42 U.S.C. 9840a	20

XII

Statutes, sentencing guidelines and rule—Continued:

42 U.S.C. 15025 20
47 U.S.C. 504(a) 23
United States Sentencing Guidelines:
 § 3B1.3 22
 § 3B1.3, comment. (n.4) 22
Fed. R. Evid. 702 11, 29, 33

Miscellaneous:

H.R. Rep. No. 383, 104th Cong., 1st Sess.
 (1995) 54, 55, 59, 60
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed.
 2005) 19, 27
*The American Heritage Dictionary of the English
 Language:*
 (3d ed. 1992) 27
 (4th ed. 2006) 19, 27
*The Random House Dictionary of the English
 Language* (2d ed. 1987) 20, 27
